## SECOND SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 2R, Town of Brighton: Area, 2 roods, more or less.

THIRD SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

SECTIONS 75 and 76, Town of Brighton: Area, 16 perches, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/1625; D.O. M. 94)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Rangataua Town Domain

### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

# Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Reserves and Domains Act **P**URSUANT to the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes an Order in Council dated 5 June 1917, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 7th day of that month, appointing a Domain Board to control the Rangataua Town Domain, and hereby appoints

Edward Brunton, Robert Ingram Philip Eades, Philip George Drayton, Michael Eugene McGrath, Michael Engene McGraun, William Douglas Muir, Elileen Lavinia Jane Remus, William John Schumacher, Arthur Albert Signal, and Clarence David Whale

to be the Rangataua Town Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Wednesday, the 24th day of March 1954, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Town Hall, Rangataua, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District - Rangataua Town Domain SECTIONS 6 and 7, Block IX, Rangataua Township, situated in Block V, Karioi Survey District: Area, 10 acres and 5 perches, more or less. (S.O. Plan 15715.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/474; D.O. 8/601)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Marshland Domain

#### C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

Cecil Herbert Ching, Stanley Aylmer Robert Erickson, Keith Reginald Harris, Harry Bruce Hibbard, Leslie Bruce Hibbard, Keith James Kerr, Frank Stewart Sanders, John Douglas Stewart, and Frederick Warren Walter

to be the Marshland Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Wednesday, the 7th day of April 1954, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Marshland Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT-MARSHLAND DOMAIN RESERVE 4695, situated in Block VIII, Christchurch Survey District: Area, 5 acres, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 450, folio 43. (Shown as Lot 1, Deposited Plan No. 10965, being part Rural Section 1682.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/858; D.O. 13/116)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Patutahi Domain

> C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

The Chairman of the Patutahi Town Board, ex officio,

James Atkins, Henry Heatley Dods, Frederick Habgood, John Hubert Monteith, and Archibald Thomas Waddell

to be the Patutahi Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Saturday, the 27th day of March 1954, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Patutahi Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT-PATUTAHI DOMAIN SECTIONS 17 to 20, 24 to 30, 65 to 76, and 102 to 113 (all inclusive), and closed road, Township of Patutahi: Area, 9 acres 1 rood 24 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 120.)

Also Section 81, Block I, Turanganui Survey District: Area, 61 acres and 22 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 184A.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/10; D.O. 8/111)

Vesting the Control of a Reserve in the Laingholm Central Improvement Society, Incorporated

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 24th day of March 1954

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart for a site for a public hall: And whereas it is expedient that the control of the said reserve should be vested in the Laingholm Central Improve-ment Society, Incorporated:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 17 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby constitutes the Laingholm Central Improvement Society, Incorporated, a special Board (hereinafter referred to as the Board) for the purpose of controlling and managing the reserve described in the Schedule hereto as a site for a public hall; and hereby vests the con-trol and management of the said reserve in the Board, which shall hold the said reserve in trust for the purposes of a site for a public hall subject to the condition that the Board shall have prepared and submitted at an annual meeting to be held in the month of April in each year a report of the proceedings of the Board for the previous year ending on the 31st day of March, together with a statement of the receipts and expenditure of the Board for such year. A copy of every such report and statement, certified by the Board to be correct, shall be sent to the Minister of Lands as soon as possible after each annual meeting. each annual meeting.

#### SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT Lor 40, Deposited Plan No. 19099, being part Allotment 35, Parish of Waikomiti, situated in Block VI, Titirangi Survey District: Area, 1 rood, more or less.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/4644; D.O. 8/1298)